

GAHC020002272026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH

Case No. : MACApp./10/2026

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE AT PREMISES NO. 18-
0374, PLOT NO. CBD-81, NEW TOWN, KOLKATA - 700156 AND
REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL PLACES,
INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI, ASSAM AND A
BUSINESS OFFICE AT DIMAPUR, NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SHRI MONGKO AND 3 ORS
R/O HIGH SCHOOL SECTOR A, TUENSANG, NGALAND, P.O.
TUENSANG SUB-OFFICE, P.S. TUENSANG P.S. - 798612 (FATHER OF
THE DECEASED)

2:SMTI. AKHUMLA
R/O HIGH SCHOOL
SECTOR A
TUENSANG
NAGALAND
P.O. TUENSANG SUB- OFFICE
P.S. TUENSANG P.S. PIN - 798612. (MOTHER OF THE DECEASED)

3:SHRI T. YANGER SANGTAM
S/O LATE MEREN SANGTAM
R/O UNITED SANGTAM BAPTIST CHURCH
P.O. TUENSANG
NEAR DAILY MARKET
TUENSANG
NAGALAND - 798612 (OWNER OF THE OFFENDING VEHICLE)

4:SHRI KHAIKHO CHANG

S/O LATE CHEMONG
R/O CHENDANG VILLAGE
TUENSANG
NAGALAND. P.O TUENSANG HEAD POST OFFICE (S.O) TUENSANG
NAGALAND. P.S. SANGSANGNYU P.S. PIN - 798612 (DRIVER OF THE
OFFENDING VEHICLE

Advocate for the Petitioner : KEDUVI ZHOTSO, MHALE WEO,MEDO KIKHI,KEDUVI
ZHOTSO

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/60/2026

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE AT PREMISES NO. 18-
0374
PLOT NO. CBD-81
NEW TOWN
KOLKATA - 700156 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN
SEVERAL PLACES
INCLUDING A REGIONAL OFFICE AT GUWAHATI
ASSAM AND A BUSINESS OFFICE AT DIMAPUR
NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SHRI MONGKO AND 3 ORS
R/O HIGH SCHOOL SECTOR A
TUENSANG
NAGALAND
P.O. TUENSANG SUB-OFFICE
P.S. TUENSANG P.S. - 798612 (FATHER OF THE DECEASED)

2:SMTI. AKHUMLA
R/O HIGH SCHOOL
SECTOR A
TUENSANG
NAGALAND
P.O. TUENSANG SUB- OFFICE
P.S. TUENSANG P.S. PIN - 798612. (MOTHER OF THE DECEASED)

3:SHRI T. YANGER SANGTAM
S/O LATE MEREN SANGTAM
R/O UNITED SANGTAM BAPTIST CHURCH
P.O. TUENSANG
NEAR DAILY MARKET
TUENSANG
NAGALAND - 798612 (OWNER OF THE OFFENDING VEHICLE)

4:SHRI KHAIKHO CHANG
S/O LATE CHEMONG
R/O CHENDANG VILLAGE
TUENSANG
NAGALAND. P.O TUENSANG HEAD POST OFFICE (S.O) TUENSANG
NAGALAND. P.S. SANGSANGNYU P.S. PIN - 798612 (DRIVER OF THE
OFFENDING VEHICLE)

Advocate for : KEDUVI ZHOTSO
Advocate for : appearing for SHRI MONGKO AND 3 ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

Date : 25.08.2026

Learned counsel for the Appellant, Ms. Medo Kikhi is present.

Office note dated 14.08.2026 indicates that the tracking report of the notice issued upon Respondent No. 4 indicates that delivery is still awaited.

Accordingly, list after 3 (three) weeks awaiting service on Respondent No. 4.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant